## **CONSTITUTION**

## (consolidated on Feb. 1, 2014)

- 1. The name of the Society is "Ridge Meadows Minor Hockey Association".
- 2. The objects of the Society are:
  - a. to promote and encourage good citizenship and sportsmanship among the members of the Society.
  - b. to establish, maintain, conduct and promote among the members of the Society and all others an active interest in amateur hockey.
  - c. to encourage and promote competition for its members.
- 3. The operations of the Society are to be chiefly carried on in the Municipalities of Maple Ridge and Pitt Meadows, British Columbia. This provision is alterable.
- 4. As an unalterable provision of this constitution the Society shall be affiliated with the British Columbia Amateur Hockey Association.
- 5. Upon winding up or dissolution of the Society, the assets which remain after payment of all costs, charges and expenses which are properly incurred in the winding up shall be distributed to:

A registered charity or registered charities in British Columbia, as defined in the Income Tax Act (Canada), as may be determined by the members of the Society at the time of winding up or dissolution. This provision shall be unalterable.

OR

Such charitable organization or organizations in British Columbia having a similar charitable purpose. This provision shall be unalterable.